
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 11th October, 2012, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289 

 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Introductions  

3. Minutes of meeting of the Core Strategy Group held on 10 September 2012 (Pages 
1 - 4) 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 23 July 2012 (Pages 5 
- 8) 

5. Presentation of offender case studies (Oral)  

6. Update on outcome of Floating Support and Home Improvements & handyman 
Services tenders (Oral)  

7. Update on outcome of the tender process for a teenage parents accommodation 
based service in Maidstone (Pages 9 - 12) 

8. 3 - 5 Year Commissioning Plan (Pages 13 - 16) 

9. Performance Management (Pages 17 - 24) 

10. Supporting People funding 2012-13 (Pages 25 - 28) 

11. Review of Reserves 2011-12 (Pages 29 - 32) 

12. Any other business  

13. Risk Update (Pages 33 - 36) 

14. Glossary (Pages 37 - 42) 

15. Meeting dates 2013  

 Wednesday 23 January 
 
Wednesday 17 April 
 
Tuesday 23 July 
 



Thursday 10 October  
 
All meetings to be held at Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone, commencing at 
2.00pm  
 

 
Contact: Geoff Mills, Room 1.101 Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone ME14 
1XQ Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
 
 



Core Strategy Group Minutes  
Monday 10 September 2012 

2pm Swale Room 2, Sessions House, Maidstone 
 
 

Meeting Core Strategy Group 

Date & 
Time: 

10 September 2012 Meeting No:  

Meeting 
Place: 

Swale Room 2 Sessions 
House 

Minutes By: Vicky Teague KCC Customer & 
Communities Commissioned Services 

Present: Job Title: 

Angela Slaven KCC – Director Service Improvement (Customer & 
Communities) 

Melanie Anthony KCC – Customer & Communities, Commissioned 
Services  

Fizz Annand KCC – Interim Head of Service, Customer & 
Communities 

Christy Holden  KCC – Families & Social Care, Strategic Commissioning  


[...]
opment.   

Report to go to the Commissioning Body  

 

 

8. 3-5 Year Commissioning Plan 

The Commissioning Body agreed the Supporting People Strategy 2010-15.  
The needs analysis that underpinned the strategy should now be refreshed 
and the commissioning priorities set out in the strategy reviewed to ensure 
their continuing strategic fit.  This refresh will enable a Commissioning Plan to 
be drawn up, setting out the commissioning activity that will be undertaken 
over the next 5 years.   

The group discussed the issues that will impact upon the refreshed analysis 
and Commissioning Plan. 

 

Report to go to the Commissioning Body to reflect the groups comments  

 

 

9. Performance Management 

This report highlights the aspects of performance management within the 
Supporting People programme.  The revised key performance indicator that 
relates to people maintaining or achieving independence has been achieved in 
Quarter 1 of 2012/13.  The revised target for the indicator that relates to 

 

Page 2



 3 

successful move on from short term services has been narrowly missed.  The 
programme has funded 8955 contracted household units relating to community 
alarms. 

Discussion took place regarding the small number of individuals that had 
influenced the performance against KPI2, where the target had been narrowly 
missed. It was agreed the report should be amended to include the actual 
number of individuals  

Action 

Report to go to the Commissioning Body to reflect the groups comments  

 

10. Finance Report 

The core Kent County Council funding allocation for KCC Supporting People in 
2012-13 is £25.7m which includes administration of £0.5m.  Planned 
expenditure totals £25.7m and the report set out how this is currently allocated 
by service along with the Key Performance Indicators.   

 

Report to go to the Commissioning Body  

 

 

11. Review of Reserves 
The KCC core budget for 2011/12 was £29.7962m and with net expenditure 
totalling £30.8405m the drawdown on reserves was £1.044m. This leaves 
£2.133m on account at year-end. The needs analysis and commissioning plan 
will set out future commissioning activity.  The future use of reserves will be 

considered in this context. 
Report to go to the Commissioning Body  

 

 

12. Any Other Business 

Chris Knowles highlighted the impact of welfare reform on future demand for 
services and gave a local example in the gypsy and traveller community.  It 
was agreed that this should be highlighted in the report in item 8.  The 
Supporting People team will meet with those authorities who identified 
commissioning priorities in the 2010-15 Strategy to establish progress.  

 

 

 Dates of future meetings 

Thursday 6 December 2012 at 10am, Medway room, Sessions House, 
Maidstone.  

 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item 4 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
at Sessions House, County Hall on Monday 23 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs K Belcourt, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Ms A Christou, Cllr Mrs C Clark, 
Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Ms A Haines, Mr K Hetherington, Cllr Mr J Howes, Cllr Mrs 
A Hicks, Mr J Littlemore, Mrs T Kerly, Mr H Cohn, Mrs J Walton, Mr G Peskett, 
Mr A Hammond and Mr P Whitfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Lake and Mrs C Waters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Christy Holden 
(Project Manager -FSC), Ms F Annand, Mr S Southworth, (KCC) Ms E Ockleford, 
and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 
Apologies: Noted  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

 
 32 Minutes of 12 Aprol 2012, 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 12 April 2012 
January 2012 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 33   Core Strategy Group Minutes,  
(Item 3) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of the 
Core Strategy Group held on 28 June 2012. 
 

 34   Departures in Services for Offenders 
(Item 6) 
This item was deferred until the next meeting 
 

  35  Home Improvement Agencies and handypersons services  
(Item 7 ) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body had agreed that Home Improvement Agencies and 
Handyperson services should be re-tendered in time for a re let of contracts on 1 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

October 2012. The contracts with the current providers had been extended by six 
months in order to facilitate the procurement of the new services. The Supporting 
People Programme had held a Market Engagement Day on 11 April 2012, which 
gave a good indication that there was a range of provider interest in delivering this 
service. A competitive tendering exercise was now underway with a revised 
specification in place, which had been the subject of consultation with all the districts 
and boroughs. The Invitation to Tender (ITT) had now been published on the South 
East Business Portal inviting providers to submit bids for the service. All bids would  
be evaluated by a panel against agreed set criteria. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion it was confirmed that any staff affected by these 
proposals would be covered by TUPE.  It was also agreed to amend paragraph 8 (1) 
of the report to make clear the intent was to have the new contract arrangements in 
place by October 2012 
 
(3) Subject to the comments in paragraph 35 (2) above, the Commissioning Body 
noted this report.  
 
 
(Item 8) 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) In June 2011 the Commissioning Body agreed to retender floating support 
services and the tendering process ran almost to the point of final award but was 
challenged during the 10 day stand still period by 2 individual providers. Following 
legal advice and a thorough investigation it was recognised that the challenges had 
some validity and in the interests of fairness and transparency it was appropriate to 
start the retender process again.   
 
(2) The procurement timeframe would enable these services to be in place from 1 
October 2012. In the meantime existing providers have been asked to continue 
providing floating support services until 30 September when the new services will b in 
place. This had caused a budget pressure that would be met through the original 
monies set aside for the delivery of new services during late 2011/12. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body noted that Floating support was being re-tendered with 
new contracts being awarded to commence from October 2012 
 
37   Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 9) 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) Following the non-renewal of district and borough based floating support contract 
from April 2011, the Commissioning Body requested that an assessment be carried 
out and reported each quarter in order to determine the impact upon the numbers of 
people waiting to receive a service.  
  
(2)  The data showed that although waiting times rose for a short time whilst existing 
users of the district and borough based services were transferred to replacement 
services, the length of wait and the number of people waiting had decreased overall 
since the reconfiguration of services.  Both the number of people waiting and the 

Page 6



 

 

length of their wait had remained consistently lower than they were prior to April 
2011.  
 
(3) Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report.  
 

 38. Performance Management  
(Item 10) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement  
 
(1) This report highlighted the aspects of performance management within the 
Supporting People programme. The streamlining of data collection to minimise the 
administration for both the providers and the programme was in progress and would 
be finalised for reporting to the next meeting of the Commissioning Body. The key 
performance indicators that relate to people maintaining or achieving independence 
had been achieved again in Quarter 4 of 2011/12. The programme had funded 
10,421 contracted household units relating to community alarms.  It has contributed 
to over 2591 handyperson/HIA interventions.  It had also delivered housing related 
support services to just over 10,500 vulnerable people within sheltered, supported 
and floating support services.    
 
(2) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report.  
 

 39 Finance Report  
(Item 11) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report.  
 

           39 Supporting People funding 2012-13  
(Item 11) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) The agreed funding allocation for KCC Supporting People in 2012-13 is £26.2m 
which included £0.5m non recurring funding from reserves. The Commissioning Body 
had already agreed planned spending for the year of £26.048m with the balance to 
be allocated in year. The Unit was currently reporting to budget and to planned 
activity for 2012/13. 
 
(2)  Kent County Council (KCC) funding allocation for Supporting People in 2012-13 
was £25.7m which included the final instalment (£4m) of the £7m efficiency savings 
agreed in 2009/10 for delivery by 2012/13. The Commissioning Body had also 
agreed additional funding of £0.5m from reserves to support the retendering of the 
Home Improvement Agency (HIA) contracts from October 2012.The first quarter 
information from service providers would not be available until later in July 2012. 
When received an updated report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Core 
Strategy Group.  
 
(3) • The Commissioning Body agreed the report and its appendix and noted in 
particular:  

Page 7



 

 

 
(i)  funding for the year is £26.2m of which £26.048m had been allocated 
(ii)  the balance on reserves net of commitments was £1.6m  
(iii) An updated summary performance schedule (appendix 1) would be sent to 
members at the end of July/ early August 2012. and ; 
(iv) a further report would be submitted discussion options for the future use of the 
reserve 
 

           40 Date of next meeting  
 
Thursday 11 October 2012, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone. 
 

Page 8



Recommendation No 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body, 11 October 
2012 

Subject:  Update on the outcome of the tender process for a 
teenage parents accommodation based service in 
Maidstone 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary 

 This paper gives an update on the tender process undertaken for a newly 
developed teenage parent service in Maidstone 

 
1. Introduction 
(1) The Supporting People strategy 2010 – 15 identified the need for an 

accommodation-based teenage parent service in the Maidstone area.  
 
(2) The tender process for this service was concluded on 21 July 2012.  
 
 
2.     Context  
(1) The contract for the service will run from the 1 August 2012 to 31 July 

2014 with a possibility of a further one year extension until 31 July 2015 
subject to satisfactory performance.   

 
(2) The annual contract value is £91.5k per year.  The total contract value 

is £183k, over the two year contract period; the possible one year 
extension would bring the contract value to £274.5k. 

 
 
3. The tender process 
(1) The opportunity to tender was advertised on the South East Business 

Portal.  
 
(2) Nine expressions of interest were received with two tenders submitted 

from the following organisations: 
 

• CASA Support 

• Golding Homes 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



(3) The tenders were submitted through the South East Business Portal 
ProContract system and were evaluated in accordance with the agreed 
Procurement Plan. 

 
 
4.     Evaluation 
(1) Both tende
[...]
d the scheme. 

 
(3) Planned monthly update meetings between Golding Homes and 

Commissioned Services are in place to monitoring the progress of the 
scheme. 

 
 
7.   Conclusion 
(1) The contract for a newly developed accommodation based service for 

teenage parents in Maidstone has been awarded following the 
successful conclusion of a competitive tender process.  

 
 
 

Recommendations 
The Commissioning Body is asked to note that  
 
1) The contract for the new teenage parents’ service identified in the 
Supporting People strategy has been awarded to Golding Homes.   

 
Contact details -  
Robin Cahill 
Commissioning Officer 
01622 694511 
robin.cahill@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                

Recommendation Yes 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body, 11 October 
2012 

Subject:  3 – 5 year Commissioning Plan  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary 

The Commissioning Body agreed the Supporting People Strategy 2010-15. 
The needs analysis that underpinned the strategy should now be refreshed 
and the commissioning priorities set out in the strategy reviewed to ensure 
their continuing strategic fit.  This refresh will enable a Commissioning Plan to 
be drawn up, setting out the commissioning activity that will be undertaken 
over the next 5 years.  

 
1. Introduction 
(1) The Commissioning Body agreed the Supporting People Strategy 

2010-15 (Appendix 1). 
 
(2) The strategy set out the key commissioning actions and priorities that 

the programme would undertake during that period. 
 
 
2.     Revising the strategy  
(1) There is a need to refresh the strategy to account for the changes in 

the requirements, demands and capacity of the programme. This will 
ensure that the programme continues to be a
[...]
meless people and families with support needs. These are 
set out as the priority area for new service delivery and resource allocation.  
 
The Programme aims to focus services on prevention and provide most services 
within people’s own homes. Resources will be targeted more effectively on those in 
need of support rather than on people living in particular types of 
services/accommodation.  
 
Services will be commissioned where there is more emphasis on time limited 
objectives and interventions that clearly link people to social and economic resources 
in the community as a route to maximising independence.  
 
Over the lifetime of the strategy, any investment in new services will have to be 
funded at least in part by savings generated through decommissioning other services 
and priority will be given to short-term accommodation based and floating support 
services.  
 
The Strategy will be delivered using a range of mechanisms and tools:  

• Keeping service users at the heart of the programme, including capacity 
building  

• Enhanced partnership working, with partners involved from identifying need to 
commissioning services  

• Improving service efficiency, effectiveness and the use of resources  
• Benchmarking  

 
The Kent Supporting People Programme will retain the existing governance 
arrangements.  
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Recommendation No 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, Director - 
Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body, 11 October 2012 

Subject:  Performance Management 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 
This report highlights the aspects of performance management within the Supporting 
People programme. The revised key performance indicator that relates to people 
maintaining or achieving independence has been achieved in Quarter 1 of 2012/13. 
The revised target for the indicator that relates to successful move on from short term 
services has been narrowly missed. The programme has funded 8955 contracted 
household units relating to community alarms.  It has contributed to over 2215 
handyperson/HIA interventions.  It has also delivered housing related support 
services to over 9990 vulnerable people within sheltered, supported and floating 
support services.    

 
 
1. Introduction 
(1)  This report contains performance information relating Quarter 1 of 2012/13.  
 
(2)  For the first time data is provided on the revised targets agreed by the 

Commissioning Body for Key Performance Indicators 1 and 2 in 2012/13. 
 
 
2.  Context  
(1) An analysis of the currently commissioned services and the cost is supplied in 

Appendix 1.  
 
 
3. Key Achievements 
(1)  Since the last report the providers’ achievements are as follows:- 
 

• Providers of sheltered, supported accommodation and floating support 
services have helped just over 9,990 people to attain or maintain 
independence during Quarter 1. 

 

• The revised key performance indicator target of 98.2% set for long term 
accommodation based services and floating support (KPI1) has been met  

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 

4. Conclusion 
(1)  Most providers of sheltered housing, floating support and supported 

accommodation have met their overall targets for both Key Performance 
Indicators 1 and 2, which relate to people attaining and maintaining 
independence.  

 
 
 

Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to: 
 

1.   Note the report 
 

 
 

 
Background Documents 
None`  
 
Author Contact details -  
Melanie Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
01622 694937 
Melanie.Anthony@kent.gov.uk 

 
Appendix 1 Contractual Information 
Appendix 2 Key Performance Indicators 
Appendix 3 Destination data - Quarter 4 (Jan-Apr 2012) 
Appendix 4 Utilisation data  
Appendix 5 Quality Assessment Framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 

Page 18



 

Appendix 1  Contractual Information 
 
 

Service Type 
Contracte
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

                                                                                                 

Recommendation  No 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement Customer and 
Communities 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body, 11 October 2012 

Subject:  Supporting People funding 2012-13 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  

The core Kent County Council (KCC) funding allocation for KCC Supporting People in 2012-
13 is £25.7m which includes administration of £0.5m. Planned expenditure totals £25.7m 
and the following report sets out how this is currently allocated by service along with the Key 
Performance Indicators.   

 

 

1. Report 
(1) The Kent County Council (KCC) funding allocation for Supporting People in 2012-13 

is £25.7m which includes the final provision of £4m towards the £7m efficiency 
savings agreed in the KCC budget plan 2009/10 for delivery by 2012/13. The 
following report and attached appendix provide a summary overview of funding 
allocations and key financial performance indicators for this coming financial year. 
(Appendices 1) 
 

(2) The Commissioning Body approved a £500k drawdown from reserves to support the 
HIA contract in 2012/13.  This drawdown is no longer needed as the additional cost 
of the HIA contract is affordable within the initial 2012/13 budget allocation due to 
under spends on Community Alarms; Floating Support; Sheltered Housing and Short 
term accommodation.  In addition to these under spends, a further £200k remained 
unallocated within the budget. 

 
(3) As a result of the £500k no longer being required, the budget for 2012/13 has been 

re-presented to show the correct budget for the year.  These revised figures are 
shown on Appendix (1). 
 
 

2. Reserve Balances 
(1) The actual reserve balance at the end of the 2011/12 financial year stands at 

£2,133,448. An analysis of this reserve is provided in item 11. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



   

 

3.  Recommendations  
(1)The Supporting People Commissioning Body is asked to note: 

• The above report and Appendix (1)  

• KCC 2012/13 budget allocation is £25.7m of which planned expenditure is 
£25.7m 

• The revised budget allocation for 2012/13 

• Reserves balance £2.1m as at 1 April 2012 

• £500k transfer from reserves no longer required. 

 

Contact details  
Dave Garraway 
Senior Accountant (Service Support), 
Business Strategy & Support 
01622 694964 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



   

 

 

Appendix 1: 

Funding and Capacity 

2012/13

Budgeted   Forecast 

Outturn

Variance Budgeted 

Capacity

Usage KPI 1 

(98.2)

KPI 2 

(80)

£ £ £ Units % % %

Community Alarms 414,591 414,591 0 8,955 N/A N/A N/A

Extra  Care 128,940 128,940 0 254 91.6% 97.4% N/A

Floating Support Service 5,766,910 5,766,910 0 1,942 71% 98.2% 67.6%

HIA 1,133,507 1,133,507 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Leaseholders 18,700 18,700 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Long Term 4,430,028 4,430,028 0 550 95.3% 99.5% N/A

Sheltered 2,792,873 2,792,873 0 5,695 97.4% 99.1% N/A

Short Term Accomodation 10,604,451 10,604,451 0 1,126 91.8% N/A 80.3%

Total 25,290,000 25,290,000 0

Admin 458,000

Total Budget for 2012/13 25,748,000

FINANCIAL ACTIVTY

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Recommendation No 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement Customer 
and Communities 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 11 October 2012 

 
Subject:  Review of Reserves 2011/12 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  

To report to members of the Supporting People Core Strategy Group the actual 
financial outturn and the balance held on reserves for 2011/12 as at 31 March 
2012. 

The actual outturn for the service was: 

 

Budget Actual Variance

£k £k £k

Commissioned Services 30,976.7 30,289.7 (687.0)

Admin- Support Team 659.0 550.8 (108.2)

Total 31,635.7 30,840.5 (795.2)  

1. Report 
The following report and attached appendix provide a summary overview of the 
actual expenditure and drawdown on reserves for KCC - Supporting People as 
at 31 March 2011/12.  
 
 
2. Commissioned Services 

(1) A summary of the outturn by service type is provided in Appendix (1). 
The spend on Commissioned Services for the 11-12 financial year was 
£30,289.7 

 
3. Supporting People Team 

(1) There were no significant movements from the January forecast for the 
support team, with an actual spend for the year of £550,802. 

 
4. Reserve Balances. 

(1) Appendix (1) provides a summary overview of the reserve balances for 
2011/12. The KCC core budget for 2011/12 was £29.7962m and with net 
expenditure totalling £30.8405m the drawdown on reserves was 
£1.044m. This leaves £2.133m on account at year-end. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



   

 (2) There is a need to revisit the commissioning priorities for Supporting 
People provision. The priorities will be informed by a comprehensive 
assessment which will be the basis of the development of a 3-5 year 
commissioning strategy. It is proposed that a sum of £30k is utilised from 
the reserve to source this assessment following the county council’s 
procurement processes. The commissioning strategy will consider the 
potential use of reserves will be considered within this. 

  
 
5.  Recommendations  

(1) The Supporting People Commissioning Body is asked to note: 

• The above report and appendix (1) 

• Actual expenditure to March 2012 of £30.84m with a drawdown on 
reserves for 2011/12 of £1.044m 

• Balance on reserves at year end is £2.133m 
 

 
Contact details:  
Dave Garraway 
Senior Accountant (Service Support), 
Business Strategy & Support 
01622 694964 

Page 30



   

 

1.) Commissioned Services - Outturn as at 31 March 2012

Data

Community 

Alarms

Extra  Care Floating 

Support 

Service

HIA Long Term Sheltered Short Term 

Accomodation

Grand Total

Budget 871.0 470.5 5,893.7 1,578.7 5,675.1 3,538.4 12,949.3 30,976.7

Forecast 878.8 470.5 6,399.5 
[...]
and greater efficiencies across the whole of the public realm. 
 

 
Workbook 

The workbook is completed on a quarterly basis by each service (except community 
alarms) under contract with the Supporting People team. It is the means by which 
the Supporting People team gathers Performance Indicator information required by 
central government  

 
 
Validation Visit 

A reality check by a SP Local Monitoring and Review Officer to a support service to 
establish whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to 
deliver. Supporting People team members will also consult with service users and 
staff and stakeholders to find out their views of the service. The aim of these visits is 
to work with providers to improve the quality of the services in Kent, and for the 
findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 
Page 41



  

 

• www.communities.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting of the Core Strategy Group held on 10 September 2012
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 23 July 2012
	7 Update on outcome of the tender process for a teenage parents accommodation based service in Maidstone
	8 3 - 5 Year Commissioning Plan
	9 Performance Management
	10 Supporting People funding 2012-13
	11 Review of Reserves 2011-12
	13 Risk Update
	14 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


 

9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 11 
October 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr J Littlemore, 
Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Mr W Adetoro, Mr H Cohn (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr R 
Clark), Ms L Hemsley, Mrs T Kerly, Mr Peskett, Mrs J Walton and Mr P Whitfield. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), 
Ms C Holden (Head of Strategic Commissioning (Accommodation Solutions)-FSC), 
Mr D Garraway (Senior Accountant), Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
41. Minutes of meeting of the Core Strategy Group held on 10 September 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
 
AGREED to note the minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting held on 10 
September 2012 subject to the addition of Paul Whitfield to the list of attendees. 
 
42. Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 23 July 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
AGREED to approve the minutes of the meeting of 23 July 2012 as a correct record.  
 
 
43. Presentation of Offender Case Studies (Oral)  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager – Supporting 

People team) gave a presentation on offender management. She outlined: the 
background; the numbers of offenders involved; the role of supported 
accommodation; how “move-ons” were planned and counted; and concluded 
with  a case study illustrating how partner organisations had come together to 
provide support.    

 
(2) The Supporting People Commissioning Body thanked Melanie Anthony for the 

informative presentation. 
 
44. Update on outcome of Floating Support and Home Improvements & 
Handyman Services Tenders (Oral)  
(Item 6) 



 

10 

 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager- Supporting 

People team) gave an update on the outcome of the Floating Support and 
Home Improvements and Handyman Services Tender.  She said 10 services 
were being tendered for.  Twenty-five submissions had been received and 
they had been evaluated by internal and external assessors.  She further said 
there had been minimum disruption in the handover to the new providers, it 
was intended to seek feedback from those who had bid for the contracts and 
from those who had helped with the evaluations and to reflect this feedback in 
any further tenders.  

 
(2) AGREED to receive a paper summarising the process undertaken in 

commissioning the Home Improvement Agencies. 
 
45. Update on Outcome of the Tender Process for a Teenage Parents' 
Accommodation Based Service in Maidstone  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager – Supporting 

People) introduced the report by Angela Slaven (Director – Service 
Improvement Customer and Communities Directorate) on the outcome of a 
teenage parents’ accommodation based service in Maidstone.   

 
(2) In response to a question Melanie Anthony undertook to send members of the 

Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body detailed information about the 
tender and contract award. 

 
 
(3) AGREED to note that the contract for the new teenage parents’ service 

identified in the Supporting People Strategy had been awarded to Golding 
Homes. 

 
46. 3 - 5 Year Commissioning Plan  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager – Supporting 

People) introduced the report which said that: the Commissioning Body had 
agreed the Supporting People Strategy 2010-15; the strategy now needed to 
be refreshed and the commissioning priorities reviewed to ensure their 
continuing strategic fit.  This refresh would enable a commissioning plan to be 
drawn up, setting out the commissioning activity that will be undertaken over 
the next 5 years.  

 
(2) AGREED to undertake a needs analysis in order that the Supporting People 

can be refreshed and to receive a report on its findings at a future meeting.  
 
47. Performance Management  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) The report highlighted aspects of performance management within the 

Supporting People programme.  



 

11 

(2) The revised key performance indicator that relates to people maintaining or 
achieving independence had been achieved in Quarter 1 of 2012/13.   

(3) The revised target for the indicator that relates to success move-on from short 
term services had been narrowly missed.  

(4) The programme had funded 8,955 contracted household units relating to 
community alarms. It had contributed to over 2,215 handyperson/home 
improvement agency interventions and had also delivered housing related 
support services to over 9,990 vulnerable people within sheltered, supported 
and floating support services.  

(5) AGREED to note the report. 
 
48. Supporting People Funding 2012-13  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) The report said that the core Kent County Council funding allocation for KCC 

Supporting People in 2012/13 is £25.7m which includes administration of 
£0.5m.  Planned expenditure totals £25.7m and the report set out how this is 
currently allocated by service along with the Key Performance Indicators.   

 
(2) AGREED to note:  

(a) the report and Appendix 1; 
(b) that KCC 2012/13 budget allocation is £25.7m of which planned 

expenditure is £25.7m; 
(c) the revised budget allocation for 2012/13; 
(d) the reserves balance of £2.1m as at 1 April 2012; 
(e) the £500k transfer from reserves no longer required. 

 
49. Review of Reserves 2011-12  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) Dave Garraway (Senior Accountant) introduced the report which set out the 

actual financial outturn and the balance held on reserves for 2011/12 as at 31 
March 2012. 

 
(2) AGREED to note:  
 

(a) the report and appendix 1; 
(b) actual expenditure to March 2012 of £30.84m with a drawdown on 

reserves for 2011/12 of £1.044m; 
(c) balance on reserves at year end is £2.133m. 

 
50. Risk Update  
(Item 13) 
 
(1) The report updated risks relating to the Support People Programme. 
 
(2) AGREED to note the report.  
 



 

12 

51. Supporting People in Kent - Glossary of Terms  
(Item 14) 
 
(1) The terms and acronyms used in Supporting People in Kent was set out in a 

glossary. 
 
(2) AGREED to note the glossary. 
 
52. Any Other Business  
(Item 12) 
 
 
(1) AGREED: 
 

(a) That using case histories in the presentations at the meeting had been very 
helpful in illustrating the issues and making information clear.  

 
(b) To receive a presentation at the next meeting with young people as its 

theme including information about the Troubled Families project and 
housing for young people illustrated with case histories where appropriate. 

 
 
53. Meeting Dates 2013  
(Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED that the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body would meet at 
Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone at 2pm on the following dates: 
Wednesday 23 January 2013 
Wednesday 17 April 2013 
Tuesday 23 July 2013 and  
Thursday 10 October 2013. 
 
 


